
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contract Review Sheet

$0.00

PW
-5059-22 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received: 8/24/2023

8/17/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

On-Call Service Agreement for range of consulting services associated with the civil infrastructure of the Environmental 
Services division, including: General Civil Project Planning and Engineering, Land Surveying Services, Environmental 
Support Services, Arborist Services, Land Use Planning Services, Landscape Architecture Services.

Amendment 1 adds Federal/ARPA terms and conditions and increases compensation by $77,189.53

Desired BOC Session Date: 8/30/2023

8/15/2023

Brian May

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:8/9/2023

Contract for Services PW-5059-22 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Chalyce MacDonald

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC

Execution Expires:

On-Call Engineering and Related Services

Department: 	Public Works Department

(503) 566-4139 Date Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: December 31, 2025

$100,000.00

PW1159-22RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 77%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

$77,189.53 New Contract Total: $177,189.53







PW-5059-22 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 3 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 
PW-5059-22 (1) 

Date: August 7, 2023 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Chalyce MacDonald 

I. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25% 

DIPS CODE: 310-40-43-432-4306-534600-105737 / 105998 / 105481 / 105482 
Budget Authority:  Yes  No 
CIP: 23-327 / 22-429 / 23-328 

The Marion County Public Works Department is requesting approval to amend a contract as 
described in Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the Marion County 
Public Contracting Rules. The contract is with AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC for On-Call 
Engineering and Related Services with a value of $100,000.00. An additional $77,189.53 will be 
added to the contract for a new contract total of $177,189.53 upon approval. 

A. BACKGROUND 

Preparing for many upcoming restoration projects in Marion County parks, a Request for 
Proposals was issued in August-September 2022 for small and medium-scale projects. Seven 
companies were awarded on-call service contracts, of which six were executed in the 
following months. The threshold was expected to be $100,000 or less per project, with 
larger-scale projects solicited separately. A total of $177,189.53 in consultant services has 
been scoped, spread over four (4) individual projects: 

1. Parkdale Park ARPA Upgrade project, 
2. Bear Creek Campground FEMA Wildfire Recovery project, 
3. Salmon Falls Park OWEB Floodplain Restoration project, and 
4. Salmon Falls Park FEMA Wildfire Recovery project. 

The individual cost for services for each of these four projects in less than $100,000, in 
accordance with the terms of the existing contract. There have been no previous amendments 
to any of these contracts. 

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE 

This amendment will increase the contract value based on the negotiated cost for services 
required for each of the four (4) projects listed above, as follows: 

 

 



PW-5059-22 Request for Authorization Page 2 of 3 

1. Parkdale Park ARPA Upgrade project – Concept development, 30% design and 
public engagement services ($95,520.00) 

2. Bear Creek Campground FEMA Wildfire Recovery project – Preliminary engineering 
and topographic survey ($29,000.00) 

3. Salmon Falls Park OWEB Floodplain Restoration project – Environmental resource 
surveys, wetland delineation and vegetation restoration design ($22,169.53) 

4. Salmon Falls Park FEMA Wildfire Recovery project – Preliminary engineering and 
topographic survey ($30,500.00) 

C. JUSTIFICATION 

For formal procurements, indicate why the need for adding more than 25% of the total 
contract cost:  

The original on-call contract was issued with a NTE value of $100,000 to provide 
engineering services to multiple small Parks projects. The contract may be amended to add 
on-call services and associated consultant fees, up to $100,000 per project. This amendment 
would add $77,189.53 in consultant services to satisfy the project needs listed, above, and 
would be issued in accordance with the terms of the contract and Marion County’s on-call 
contract procedures. 

D. BUDGET IMPACTS 

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any 
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year 
adopted budget?   Yes      No 

2. If yes, amount $1,490,974_______ Program / Account _4306/534600______________ 

  



PW-5059-22 Request for Authorization Page 3 of 3 

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Chalyce MacDonald 
Public Works Department 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Department Head

Reviewed by: 

________________________ 
Contracts & Procurement 
 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Jan Fritz, CAO 



Page 1 of 4 

AMENDMENT 1 to PW-5059-22 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and AKS ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, LLC 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
January 11, 2023 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets): 

This Agreement includes the following exhibits which are incorporated herein: 

A. Exhibit B (Required Federal Terms and Conditions) 
B. Exhibit C (Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act Certification) 
C. Exhibit D (Capital Justification) 
D. Exhibit E (Reporting Requirements) 

2. CONSIDERATION. 

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $177,189.53 $100,000.00. 

C. If specified below, county’s payments to Contractor under this agreement will be paid in whole or 
in part with federal funds. If so specified, by signing this agreement, Contractor certifies neither it 
nor its employees, contractors, sub-contractors or subgrantees who will perform the Project 
activities are currently employed by an agency or department of the federal government. If 
applicable, Contractor shall comply with Exhibit B: Appendix II To Part 200 – Contract 
Provisions For Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards. 

In accordance with 2 CFR 200.331, Contractor has been designated: 
  Subrecipient 
  Contractor/Vendor 
  Not applicable – (there are no federal funds tied to the contract) 

On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act (“ARPA”) was signed into law and 
established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery 
Fund, together which make up the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recover Funds (“SLFRF”) 
program with the Assistance Listing Number (ALN) to be paid through this contract is 21.027. 
 

28. RELATIONSHIPS OF THE PARTIES 
28.1 Contractor shall provide the Services for the Project in accordance with the terms and   
 conditions of this Contract. Contractor's performance of Services shall be as a professional 
 Contractor to Owner to carry out the Project and to provide the technical documents and 
 supervision to achieve Owner's Project objectives. 
28.2 In administering this Contract, Owner may retain the services of an independent project manager 
 and other consultants as needed to fulfill Owner’s objectives. 
28.3 Contractor shall provide a list of all sub-contractors which Contractor intends to utilize on the 



 Project (the "sub-contractors"). This list shall include such information on the qualifications of 
 the sub-contractors as may be requested by Owner. Owner reserves the right to review the 
 sub-contractors proposed. Contractor shall not retain a sub-contractor which Owner has a 
 reasonable objection. 
28.4 Contractor acknowledges that this Contract was awarded on the basis of the unique background 
 and abilities of the key personnel of Contractor and sub-contractors identified by Contractor 
 (collectively, the "Key Personnel" and individually, the "Key Person"). Therefore, Contractor 
 shall make available Key Personnel as identified in its proposal. Contractor shall provide to 
 Owner a list of the proposed Key Personnel to be assigned to the Project. This list shall include 
 such information on the professional background of each Key Person as may be requested by 
 Owner. If any Key Person becomes unavailable to Contractor, the Parties shall mutually agree 
 upon an appropriate replacement. Without prior notice to, and the written consent of, Owner, 
 Contractor shall not: (i) re-assign or transfer any Key Person to other duties or positions so that 
 the Key Person is unable to fully perform his or her responsibilities under the Contract; (ii) allow 
 any Key Person to delegate to anyone his or her performance of any management authority or 
 other responsibility required under the Contract; or (iii) substitute any Key Person. Any of these 
 actions shall constitute a material breach of the Contract. Contractor shall remove any individual 
 or sub-contractor from the Project if so directed by Owner in writing following discussion with 
 Contractor, provided that Contractor shall have a reasonable time period within which to find a 
 suitable replacement. 

29. CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES; REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
29.1 Contractor agrees that: 
 29.1.l  The phrase "Standard of Care" that is used in this Contract is defined as follows: the same 
  professional skill, care, diligence and standards as other professionals performing similar  
  services under similar conditions (the "Standard of Care"): 
 29.1.2  Contractor shall perform all Services in accordance with the Standard of Care: 
 29.1.3  Contractor shall prepare, in accordance with the Standard of Care, all drawings,   
  specifications, deliverables and other documents so that they accurately reflect, fully  
  comply with and incorporate all applicable laws, rules, and regulations, and so that they  
  are complete and functional for the purposes intended, except as to any deficiencies  
  which are due to causes beyond the control of Contractor: 
 29.1.4  Contractor shall be responsible for correcting any inconsistencies, errors or omissions in  
  the drawings, specifications, deliverables and other documents prepared by Contractor at  
  no additional cost to Owner, unless such corrective action is attributable to deficiencies in 
  Owner furnished information; 
 29.1.5  Owner’s review or acceptance of documents shall not be deemed as approval of the  
  adequacy of the drawings, specifications, deliverables, and other documents. Any review  
  or acceptance by Owner will not relieve Contractor of any responsibility for complying  
  with the Standard of Care; 
 29.1.6  During the term of the Contract, Contractor shall obtain, hold, maintain and fully pay for  
  all licenses and permits required by law for Contractor to conduct its business and  
  perform the Services. During the term of the Contract, Owner shall pay for, and   
  Contractor shall obtain, hold and maintain all licenses and permits required for the  
  Project, unless otherwise specified in the Contract. Contractor shall review the Project  
  site and the nature of the Services and advise Owner throughout the course of the Project  
  as to the necessity of obtaining all Project permits and licenses, the status of the issuance  
  of any such permits and licenses, and any issues or impediments related to the issuance or 
  continuation of any such permits and licenses; and 
 29.1.7  Contractor shall pay all sub-consultants and other sub-contractors as required by   
  Contractor’s contracts with those sub-consultants and sub-contractors. Contractor agrees  



  that Owner has no direct or indirect contractual obligation or other legal duty whatsoever  
  to pay the sub-consultants and other sub-contractors of Contractor or otherwise ensure  
  that Contractor makes full and timely payment to those sub-consultants and   
  sub-contractors for services performed on the Project. 

29.2 Contractor represents and warrants to Owner that: 
 29.2.1  Contractor has the power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract; the  
  persons executing this Contract on behalf of Contractor have the actual authority to bind  
  Contractor to the terms of this Contract; 
 29.2.2  When executed and delivered, this Contract shall be a valid and binding obligation of  
  Contractor enforceable in accordance with its terms; the provisions of this Contract do  
  not conflict with or result in a default under any agreement or other instrument binding  
  upon Contractor and do not result in a violation of any law, regulation, court decree or  
  court order or other legal process applicable to Contractor; 
 29.2.3  Contractor shall, at all times during the term of this Contract, be duly licensed to perform  
  the Services, and if there is no licensing requirement for the profession or Services, be  
  duly qualified and competent; 
 29.2.4  Contractor is an experienced firm having the skill, legal capacity, and professional ability 
  necessary to perform all the Services required under this Contract and to design and  
  administer a project having the scope and complexity of the Project; 
 29.2.5  Contractor has the capabilities and resources necessary to perform Contractor's   
  obligations under this Contract; 
 29.2.6  Contractor is, or shall become, in a manner consistent with the Standard of Care, familiar  
  with all current laws, rules, and regulations which are applicable to the design and  
  construction of the Project; 
 29.2.7  All Services shall be performed in accordance with the Standard of Care; 
 29.2.8  The Project, when completed and if constructed in accordance with the intent established  
  by the drawings, specifications, deliverables and other documents prepared by Contractor 
  pursuant to this Contract, shall be structurally sound and a complete and properly  
  functioning facility suitable for the purposes for which it is intended; and 

29.3 Compliance Compliance with Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund. Contractor shall   
 comply with the requirements of the federal American Rescue Plan Act Coronavirus   
 State Fiscal Recovery Fund (codified as 42 U.S.C. 802), including all implementing   
 regulations (31CFR 35.1 et seq.) and other guidance promulgated by the U.S. Department  
 of the Treasury in the execution of the Services. 

29.4 Employee Whistleblower Protection. Contractor shall comply with 41 U.S.C. 4712,   
 Program for Enhancement of Employee whistleblower Protection. Refer to 41 U.S.C.   
 4712 for employee whistleblower rights and protections afforded under this Contract. 

30. RESPONSIBILITIES OF OWNER; SPECIAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS 
30.1 Owner's responsibilities under this Contract, and certain additional responsibilities of Contractor, 
 are set forth in Exhibit D-Special Contract Provisions. 
 

31. 28. CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURE. THIS CONTRACT MUST BE SIGNED IN 
INK BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF CONTRACTOR. 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

2.  COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$177,189.53 $100,000.00. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

AKS ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, LLC SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 



 

EXHIBIT B 
APPENDIX II TO PART 200—CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR NON-FEDERAL 

ENTITY CONTRACTS UNDER FEDERAL AWARDS 

• Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold currently set at $150,000, which is 
the inflation adjusted amount determined by the Civilian County Acquisition Council and the Defense 
Acquisition Regulations Council (Councils) as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address 
administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in instances where contractors violate or breach contract 
terms, and provide for such sanctions and penalties as appropriate. 

• All contracts in excess of $10,000 must address termination for cause and for convenience by the 
non-Federal entity including the manner by which it will be affected and the basis for settlement. 

• Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all 
contracts that meet the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 must 
include the equal opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive 
Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 
339), as amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal 
Employment Opportunity,” and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract 
Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”  

• Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal program 
legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities must 
include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions 
Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the 
statute, contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the 
prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, 
contractors must be required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a 
copy of the current prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. 
The decision to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage 
determination. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal 
awarding agency. The contracts must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-
Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, 
“Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by 
Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that each contractor or subrecipient must be 
prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair 
of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency.  

• Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708). Where applicable, all 
contracts awarded by the non-Federal entity in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of 
mechanics or laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, 
each contractor must be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a 
standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that 
the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours 



 

worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to 
construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or 
under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply 
to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts 
for transportation or transmission of intelligence. 

• Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal award meets the 
definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the recipient or Subrecipient wishes to 
enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of 
parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding 
agreement,” the recipient or Subrecipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights 
to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, 
Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding 
agency. 

• Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 
1251-1387), as amended—Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a 
provision that requires the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or 
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution 
Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding 
agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  

• Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689)—A contract award (see 2 CFR 
180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the governmentwide exclusions in the System for Award 
Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive 
Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment 
and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise 
excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other 
than Executive Order 12549. 

• Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352)—Contractors that apply or bid for an award 
exceeding $100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not 
and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or 
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee 
of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, 
grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-
Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are 
forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-Federal award. 

• See §200.322 Domestic preference for procurements.  

• Audit Requirements of 2 CFR §200.5XX (Subpart F)  

• Subrecipient must comply, and require any subcontractor to comply, with applicable 
audit requirements and responsibilities set forth in this Agreement and applicable state or federal law.  



 

• If Subrecipient expends federal awards in excess of $750,000 in a fiscal year, 
Subrecipient is subject to audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR part 200, 
subpart F. Copies of all audits must be submitted to the County within 30 days of completion.  

• Subrecipient must save, protect and hold harmless the County from the cost of any audits 
or special investigations performed by the Secretary of State with respect to the funds expended under 
this Agreement. Subrecipient acknowledges and agrees that any audit costs incurred by Subrecipient 
as a result of allegations of fraud, waste or abuse are ineligible for reimbursement under this or any 
other agreement between Subrecipient and the County.  

• System for Award Management. Subrecipient must comply with applicable requirements 
regarding the System for Award Management (SAM), currently accessible at https://www.sam.gov. This 
includes applicable requirements regarding registration with SAM, as well as maintaining current 
information in SAM. Subrecipient must also comply with applicable restrictions on subawards 
("subgrants") to first tier subcontractors (first-tier "Subcontractors"), including restrictions on subawards 
to entities that do not acquire and provide (to the County) the unique entity identifier required for SAM 
registration.   

• Whistleblower Protection Act. Subrecipient must comply and ensure the compliance by 
subcontractors, with 41 U.S.C. 4712, Program for Enhancement of Employee Whistleblower Protection. 
Subrecipient must inform subcontractors, contractors and employees, in writing, in the predominant 
language of the workforce, of the employee whistleblower rights and protections under 41 USC § 4712.  

• See § 200.216 Prohibition on certain telecommunications and video surveillance services or 
equipment.   

• See § 200.323 Procurement of recovered materials.   

• Recordkeeping Requirements. Subrecipient must maintain records and financial documents for 
five years after all funds have been expended or returned to the County. The County may request transfer 
of records of long-term value at the end of such period. Wherever practicable, such records should be 
collected, transmitted, and stored in open and machine-readable formats. 

• Subrecipient must agree to provide or make available such records to the County upon request, 
and to the Government Accountability Office (“GAO”), U.S. Treasury’s Office of Inspector General 
(“OIG”), and their authorized representative in order to conduct audits or other investigations.  

• Civil Rights Compliance. Recipients of Federal financial assistance from the U.S. Treasury are 
required to meet legal requirements relating to nondiscrimination and nondiscriminatory use of Federal 
funds. Those requirements include ensuring that entities receiving Federal financial assistance from the 
U.S. Treasury do not deny benefits or services, or otherwise discriminate on the basis of race, color, 
national origin (including limited English proficiency), disability, age, or sex (including sexual orientation 
and gender identity), in accordance with the following authorities: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 
1964 (Title VI) Public Law 88-352, 42 U.S.C. 2000d-1 et seq., and the Subrecipient's implementing 
regulations, 31 CFR part 22; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), Public Law 93-
112, as amended by Public Law 93-516, 29 U.S.C. 794; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 
(Title IX), 20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq., and the Subrecipient's implementing regulations, 31 CFR part 28; Age 



 

Discrimination Act of 1975, Public Law 94-135, 42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq., and the Subrecipient 
implementing regulations at 31 CFR part 23.  

• In order to carry out its enforcement responsibilities under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, U.S. 
Treasury will collect and review information from non-Tribal recipients to ascertain their compliance 
with the applicable requirements before and after providing financial assistance. U.S. Treasury’s 
implementing regulations, 31 CFR part 22, and the Department of Justice (DOJ) regulations, 
Coordination of Non-discrimination in Federally Assisted Programs, 28 CFR part 42, provide for the 
collection of data and information from recipients (see 28 CFR 42.406). U.S. Treasury may request that 
recipients submit data for post-award compliance reviews, including information such as a narrative 
describing their Title VI compliance status. This collection does not apply to Tribal governments.  

• Real Property, Equipment and Other Capital Expenditures. County shall, and shall cause its 
Subrecipients to, maintain policies and procedures for the management of property and equipment that 
comply with all requirements of the applicable Uniform Guidance at 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart D, 2 CFR 
Part 200.310 – 200.316 and 200.439, and specific requirements of the source of funds. These regulations 
shall apply to all real property, equipment, and other capital expenditures purchased with the federal 
funding.  

[78 FR 78608, Dec. 26, 2013, as amended at 79 FR 75888, Dec. 19, 2014; 85 FR 49577, Aug. 13,2020] 







Organization Name:
Organization Contact Completing Form:

Date:
Project Name:

Expenditure Category:

Type of Capital Expenditure1:

Specify "Other" Expenditure Type:
Project Amount:

Project Threshold Per Table 1:
CMS # (Marion County to Complete)

1

2

3

1  Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Project and Expenditures Report User Guide - Appendix H

Date Reviewed:
Grant Reviewer:

Comments:

 $                                                                                                           177,190 

Black shaded cells DO NOT need to be filled out.

< $1M
PW-5059-22

 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) / 
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) 

b) If no, please explain why.

Capital Expenditure Justification Form

Was there a comparison performed of the approved capital project against at least two alternative capital 
expenditures? 

a) If yes, please demonstrate why the approved capital expenditure is superior.

Explanation of why a capital expenditure is appropriate. (For example, recipients should include an explanation of 
why existing equipment and facilities, or policy changes or additional funding to pertinent programs or services, 
would be inadequate.)

Describe the harm or need to be addressed.

Capital Expenditures : Per the Uniform Guidance 2 CFR 200.1, the term “capital expenditures ” means “expenditures to 
acquire capital assets or expenditures to make additions, improvements, modifications, replacements, rearrangements, 
reinstallations, renovations, or alterations to capital assets that materially increase their value or useful life.”

Purpose: To ensure recipient complies with the terms, conditions and requirements of the U.S. Treasury 31 CFR Part 
35 SLFRF Final Rule. Recipients must complete and meet the requirements of a written justification for capital 
expenditures equal to or greater than $1 million.

Marion County to complete this section

Parks, green spaces, recreational facilities, sidewalks

Marion County - Public Works
Chalyce MacDonald
7-Aug-23
On-Call Engineering and Related Services
1.7 Other COVID-19 Public Health Expenses (including Communications, 
Enforcement, Isolation/Quarantine)

YES NO



If a project has total expected 
capital expenditures of

and the use is enumerated in (b)(3), 
then

and the use is not enumerated in 
(b)(3), then

Less than $1 million No Written Justification required No Written Justification required

Greater than or equal to $1 million, 
but less than $10 million

Written Justification required but 
recipients are not required to submit as 

part of regular reporting to Treasury

$10 million or more
Written Justification required and 

recipients must submit as part of regular 
reporting to Treasury

Table 1 (U.S. Treasury Final Rule, General Provisions: Other, b. Capital Expenditures)

Written Justification required and 
recipients must submit as part of 

regular reporting to Treasury



EXHIBIT E 
ARPA/SLFRF REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FORM  

 
A.1 Project and Expenditure Report 

Department shall complete the Project and Expenditure Report as outlined in the Project and 
Expenditure Report User Guide dated April 1, 2022, according to the awarded eligibility 
category.  The Board and Designee shall provide the Project and Expenditure Report template to 
the Department no later than June 15, 2022. Once the Department’s total project expenditures 
have been occurred and the project has completed, a final report shall be submitted, and quarterly 
reporting requirements will no longer be required.  
 
Project and Expenditure Reports are due according to the following table:   
Report Year Quarter Period Covered Due Date 

1 2022 2 Project Commence – June 30 July 15, 2022 
2 2022 3 July 1 – September 30 October 15, 2022 
3 2022 4 October 1 – December 31 January 15, 2023 
4 2023 1 January 1 – March 31 April 15, 2023 
5 2023 2 April 1 – June 30 July 15, 2023 
6 2023 3 July 1 – September 30 October 15, 2023 
7 2023 4 October 1 – December 31 January 15, 2024 
8 2024 1 January 1 – March 31 April 15, 2024 
9 2024 2 April 1 – June 30 July 15, 2024 

10 2024 3 July 1 – September 30 October 31, 2024 
11 2024 4 October 1 – December 31 January 15, 2025 
12 2025 1 January 1 – March 31 April 15, 2025 
13 2025 2 April 1 – June 30 July 15, 2025 
14 2025 3 July 1 – September 30 October 15, 2025 
15 2025 4 October 1 – December 31 January 15, 2026 
16 2026 1 January 1 – March 31 April 15, 2026 
17 2026 2 April 1 – June 30 July 15, 2026 
18 2026 3 July 1 – September 30 October 15, 2026 
19 2026 4 October 1 – December 31 March 15, 2027 

 
A.2 Recovery Plan Performance Report   

Department shall complete the Recovery Plan Performance Report. The Board and designee shall 
provide the Recovery Plan Performance Report template to the Department no later than June 15, 
2022.  

Recovery Plan Performance Reports are due according to the following table:   

Report Period Covered Due Date 
1 Award Date – June 30, 2022 July 15, 2022 
2 July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 July 15, 2023 
3 July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024 July 15, 2024 
4 July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 July 15, 2025 
5 July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026 July 15, 2026 
6 July 1, 2026 – December 31, 2026 March 15, 2027 

 



A.3 Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act Certification 
Department shall require its contractor(s) and subcontractor(s), to complete and include Exhibit 
D. Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act Certification as part of the contract. 

A.4 ARPA/SLFRF Capital Expenditure Justification Form 
Department shall require its contractor(s) and subcontractor(s) to complete and include Exhibit E. 
ARPA/SLFRF Capital Expenditure Justification Form as part of the contract. 






























	Contract Review Sheet



