
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Term - Date From: December 31, 2026

375,218.00$               

PW1258-23RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 28%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

103,259.00$               New Contract Total: 478,477.00$               

ARPA - CMGC - North Santiam Canyon Sewer Project

Department:  Public Works Department

(503) 373-4320 Date Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023

Public Improvement Agreements PW-5569-23 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Alicia Henry

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Slayden Constructors, Inc. 

August 1, 2023 Expires:

Chris Einmo

11/8/2023

11/16/2023Agenda Planning Date

Management Update

Contract Review Sheet

-$                        

P
W

-5569-23 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received: 11/1/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

11/14/2023

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

11/14/2023Printed packets due in Finance:

11/15/2023

Construction Manager General Contractor (CM/GC), to engage in the following services: Construction management, 
constructability review, Value Engineering, CPM scheduling and schedule analysis, construction and construction 
procurement, bidding and administration of subcontracted work, commissioning and all related CM/GC services related to 
the North Santiam Canyon Sewer Project.

Early Work Amendment No. 1 adds $103,259.00 to original contract for clearing for surveying and test pits, excavation and 
backfill test pits.

Desired BOC Session Date: 11/29/2023

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3

11/6/202311/6/2023



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title 
 
 

Agenda Planning Date: _____________ Management Update/Work Session Date: _______________       Audio/Visual aids   
 
   Time Required ____________________         Contact: Phone: 
 

Requested Action: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Issue, Description 
& Background: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Financial Impacts: 

 
 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

 
 

 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

 

November 29, 2023

ARPA - North Santiam Canyon Sewer Project (NSCSP), Contract PW-5569-22, Early Work Amendment No.
1 (EWA1)

Nov. 16, 2023 Nov. 14, 2023

5 min Chris Einmo 503-566-4119

EWA1 increases the value of Contract PW-5569-23 by $103,259.00, from $375,218.00 to $478,477. This is
a budgeted expense in the current fiscal year.

1. Early Work Amendment No. 1
2. Early Work Amendment Attachment (E.1.i)

Chris Einmo, Marion County Public Works

Public Works

Consider approval of Early Work Amendment No. 1 to Contract PW-5569-23, , with Slayden Constructors,
Inc. in the amount of $103,259.00 for field services associated with the North Santiam Canyon Sewer
Project.

The Project team working under Marion County Contract PW-5069-22 has identified a preferred alignment
for the pressurized sewer pipeline between Gates and Mill City as a former railroad alignment currently
owned and maintained by the Oregon Department of Transportation. Design of the pipeline requires the
clearing of vegetation along the proposed pressurized sewer pipeline alignment and the digging of test pits to
enable the engineering team to complete topographic survey and geotechnical exploration of the proposed
pipeline alignment. EWA1 will authorize Slayden to perform this work under Article 3 of the current CMGC
Contract, PW-5569-23.

Approval of EWA1 will allow the work described above to proceed without delay, which is an essential
component of establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price for construction prior to the December 31, 2024
ARPA obligation deadline. EWA1 does not result in impacts to other county departments or external
agencies.

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



PW-5569-23 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 2 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 
PW-5569-23 

Date: October 24, 2023 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Alicia Henry 

I. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25% 

DIPS CODE: 135-40-42-461-4603-Various 
Budget Authority:  Yes  No 
CIP: N/A 

The Marion County Public Works Department is requesting approval to amend a contract as 
described in Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the Marion County 
Public Contracting Rules. The contract is with Slayden Constructors, Inc. for ARPA - CMGC - 
North Santiam Canyon Sewer Project having a pre-amended value of $375,218.00. Upon 
approval, the proposed amendment would add $103,259.00 to the contract for a new contract 
total of $478,477.00. 

A. BACKGROUND 

Marion County received $50,000,000 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds from the 
State of Oregon for the design, permitting and construction of the North Santiam Sewer 
Project. Marion County has agreed to deliver the project on behalf of the North Santiam 
Sewer Authority (NSSA) and its member cities. On September 20, 2023, the county selected 
Slayden Constructors, Inc. to provide a comprehensive suite of construction management, 
constructability review, value engineering, CPM scheduling and schedule analysis, 
construction, and construction procurement, budding and administration of subcontracted 
work, commissioning, and all related Construction Management / General Contractor 
(CM/GC) services related to the project. This is a large, multi-phase project with aggressive 
expenditure deadlines driven by ARPA funding requirements. Therefore, for expediency, the 
full scope of services needed prior to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
(GMP) will be executed in a series of early work amendments to the original CM/GC 
contract, ensuring that early critical-path activities begin without delay. 

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE 

Early Work Amendment No. 1 adds $103,259.00 to the contract to provide clearing, test pit 
excavation and related support services for the proposed sewer pipeline alignment between 
Gates and Mill City. The CM/GC contract was written with the intent to include Early Work 
Amendments where fieldwork is necessary to support the Project goals prior to the execution 
of a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Amendment. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



PW-5569-23 Request for Authorization Page 2 of 2 

 

C. JUSTIFICATION 

A pressurized sewer pipeline must be constructed between the cities of Gates and Mill City. 
The Wastewater Facility Planning Study developed under PW-5069-22 has identified an 
historic railroad alignment located adjacent to OR22 as the preferred pressurized sewer 
pipeline alignment. Oregon Department of Transportation owns and maintains this area as a 
linear parcel of real property.  

The proposed Early Work Amendment includes the field work necessary to collect the field 
data required for design of the pressurized sewer pipeline, including vegetative clearing, 
topographic survey, environmental/cultural resource clearances, and geotechnical field 
investigation. Under this amendment, Slayden Constructors will clear a 20-foot pedestrian 
traversable width to support the Engineer with the necessary studies. Slayden will 
additionally provide the excavation for test pits at the Engineer’s direction to study the soil 
parameters for the future pipeline. 

D. BUDGET IMPACTS 

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any 
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year’s 
adopted budget?   Yes      No 

2. If yes, amount $103,259___________ Program / Account: 461/4603/534500________ 

 

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Alicia Henry 
Public Works Department 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Department Head

Reviewed by: 

________________________ 
Contracts & Procurement 
 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Jan Fritz, CAO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



Contract #PW‐5569‐23 

EXHIBIT E.1 

MARION COUNTY 
EARLY WORK AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT 

THIS EARLY WORK AMENDMENT NO. 1 shall become effective upon execution by the Owner 
and CM/GC and receipt of any applicable approvals. 

THIS AMENDMENT IS BETWEEN: 

OWNER: Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, 

And 

Slayden Constructors, Inc. 
(“CM/GC” and, in the Marion County 
General Conditions for Public 
Improvement Contracts, 
September 1, 2014, Revised February 14, 2022 Edition, referred to as 
“Contractor”) 

The Project is: North Santiam Canyon Sewer Project 

The Engineer is: 
Keller Associates, Inc. 
245 Commercial St SE #210 
Salem, OR 97301 

Date of Original CM/GC Contract: September 13, 2023 

Date of this Amendment: ____________________, 2023 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



Contract #PW‐5569‐23 

Owner and the CM/GC hereby amend the Contract as set forth below. Capitalized terms used but not 
defined herein shall have the meanings given in the Contract Documents. Except as amended hereby, the 
Contract remains in full force and effect. 

1. Early Work. In accordance with Article 3.2 of the CM/GC Contract, which authorizes the CM/GC to 
perform Construction Phase services if an Early Work Amendment is executed, Owner and the CM/
GC hereby agree that the CM/GC shall perform the Early Work generally described below and more 
specifically described in the Attachment E.1.i., Documents for the Early Work, including any Early 
Work Plans and Specifications. Attachment E.1.i., is incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Statement of Early Work. The CM/GC will provide all labor, materials, supervision, coordination, and 
equipment necessary to complete the following Early Work:

a. Clearing for Surveying and Test Pits from Pump Station Near 920 West Central Street in 
Gates to East Mill City Limits. Clearing limits based on 8,360 LF approximately 15’-20’ 
wide per alignment drawing in Attachment E.1.i.

b. Excavate & Backfill Test Pits Along Force Main & Gravity Sewer Alignment from Pump 
Station Near 920 West Central Street in Gates to Existing Pump Station in Mill City Near 
Park & Ride on NE Wall Street. Quantity of 45 test pits based on +/- Every 300' Along 
Alignment per alignment drawing in Attachment E.1.i.

c. The final scope of work to be as directed by the Engineer on site but not to exceed quoted 
amendment value.

d. Work will take place on State of Oregon property managed by Oregon Department of 
Transportation and on public right-of-way within Mill City, Oregon, as indicated in the 
drawings noted in Attachment E.1.i.

3. Maximum Early Work Price. The parties agree that the cost of the Early Work described in this 
amendment shall not exceed $103,259 including the Estimated Cost of Work (ECOW) and the
CM/GC fee as established in Article 6 of this Contract. CM/GC shall submit invoices for the 
following not to exceed amounts: 

Estimated Cost of Work (Not to exceed): $    95,195____________ 

CM/GC Fee (7.0% of ECOW): $      6,664____________ 

Early Work Cost (Subtotal of Above): $  101,859____________ 

General Liability (0.8% of EWC): $         815____________ 

Oregon CATax (0.57% of ECOW): $         585____________ 

P&P Bond, Builder’s Risk $ ___ _______________  Excluded 

Maximum NTE (Total of above categories): $  103,259____________ 

4. Plans and Specifications. The specifications for the Early Work performed under this Amendment
shall be Exhibit A of this Contract, Marion County General Conditions for Public Improvement
Contracts, rev. February 14, 2022, and may be amended by the Engineer as required.

5. Substantial Completion Date. Unless directed by the Engineer to the contrary, the required date for
Substantial Completion for this Early Work package is June 30, 2024.

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



Contract #PW‐5569‐23 

6. Tax Compliance Certification. The individual signing on behalf of the CM/GC hereby certifies and
swears under penalty of perjury that s/he is authorized to act on behalf of the CM/GC, s/he has
authority and knowledge regarding the CM/GC’s payment of taxes, and to the best of her/his
knowledge, the CM/GC is not in violation of any Oregon tax laws. For purposes of this certification,
"Oregon tax laws" means a state tax imposed by ORS 401.792 to 401.816, ORS 320.005 to 320.150
and 403.200 to 403.250, and ORS chapters 118, 314, 316, 317, 318, 320, 321 and 323; the elderly
rental assistance program under ORS 310.630 to 310.706, and local taxes administered by the
Department of Revenue under ORS 305.620.

THIS AMENDMENT except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the 
original contract are still in full force and effect. CM/GC certifies that the representations, 
warranties and certifications contained in the original Contract are true and correct as of the 
effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this 
Amendment. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment E.1.i Gates to Mill City Force Main Alignment by Keller Associates, pages B2 
through B6 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



Contract #PW‐5569‐23 

SLAYDEN CONSTRUCTORS, INC. (CM/GC) 

 
Authorized Representative of CM/GC: ____________________________________________________ 
           Date 
 
Title_____________________________________ 
 
 
CCB Registration No.: _________________________  
 
 
 
 
MARION COUNTY (OWNER) 
 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Chair      Date 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 
 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3

11/6/2023

11/7/2023



I 

\ 

I I\ 

\ 

-I 

r·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-· 

I 

·-·-·-·-·-·-·---·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-

I 
I 

r-
I 
I 

I 

I 
/

I 
I /

-1
I 

I

--- ----------- .... 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

0 New Manhole 

� Gates I Mill City LS

--- 4-inch Force Main Alignment

8-inch Gravity Pipe

Existing Mill City Pipe 

Waterway 

1 ft contours 

-·-· �--·· Grid Index

Marion County Parcels 

., ..•.. 
� .,., City Limits

KELLER 
ASSOCIATES 

[S 
0 250 500 

Feet 

1,000 

--
----

_.,, 

Gates to Mill City Force Main Alignment 

Mill City/ Gates WWFPS 

' 
' 

-­
.,,-

I 

• "-/•-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-·-•-•"I"•-•-•-•- 1_

I 
I 

-+­
I 

I 

j /'/ 
--

I 

I 
I 

I 

/ 
I 

I 
J., 

I 

I 
I 

----·-·-·-·----�----·-·-·-

Page Name: B2 

Attachment E.1.i
DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



I 

I 
/ 

\ /-
1 // 

/ 

-·-·-·-•-•T•-•-•-•- -·- -·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·---·-·-·-·-· ·-·-·-'-·-----�-------·-·-·-·----�-
/ ( I 

·-·-·-·-

I 

----+ 
I 

I 
/ 

I 
I 

I 
I 

o New Manhole

l�-1 Gates / Mill City LS 

/ 

• -- +inch Force Main Alignment

8-inch Gravity Pipe

-·-·

Existing Mill City Pipe 

Waterway 

1 ft contours 

• I Grid Index
··-· 

Marion County Parcels 

KELLER 
ASSOCIATES 

I 

--1----t-----------------------t----,t--------,---
I I 

I 

/ l ', 
\ I ' 

J 
I 

/ 
/ 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

I '-..., __ 
) .... ..... 
\ -, 
\ ' 
\ \ 
J J 

I / 
/ I 

I 
/ 

I .,,, 
) 

� 

" -I -I.,. I., ••• ,., ••••• I _1 •_1 • 1AJIIUIJ.1 , ... , RLII.LIIJ.a I• 1
•..l!l!.l.',..-.a.-- - .,_. - - -

...

Approximate start of 

I 

B4 
---

191 � ' 
L-��·�-=�·�-=�·�-�·�-�·�-�=·�-=�·�-=�·�-=-·----·---·�-�-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-•-•-.�r.�---·-·-·-·- -------·-·-·-·----�----·-·-·-

0 250 500 

Feet 
1•••••••1•1•1•1•1•••••1•1•1••-. a- < 

• • 

1,000 • • 

Gates to Mill City Force Main Alignment 

Mill City/ Gates WWFPS 

' 
' 

�� 
North Santiam 

Sewer Autlrorit!J 

Page Name: 83 

Attachment E.1.i
DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



<fl 
Q) 
iij 
C, 

�
N 
Q) 
<fl 
<1l 

.J:: 
D.. 

Q) 

·e
D.. 

Q) 
Cl) 

C 
<1l 

(.) 

E 
(1l 

<1l 
Cl) 
.J:: 
t: 
0 
z"'" 
Ol 
..­
N 
N 

-, 

.i:: 
iij 
D.. 

E 
::, 
(J 
0 

0 

\ 
I .... _ " 

'\ I I \ I '-\ / '
\. 

/ 
I 

-·-·-·----.. -
• 

·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·- -·-·- - ----�------·-·-·-·---;---·-·-·-·-·-·--�----·-·-·-·----�----·-·-·-

' 
\ 
\ 
J 

/ 
I 

/.,,, 

0

� ---

-·-·�--·· 
....... ! 

"I .,., 

______L 
I 

I 
I 

I 

New Manhole 

Gates I Mill City LS 

4-inch Force Main Alignment

8-inch Gravity Pipe

Existing Mill City Pipe 

Waterway 

1 ft contours

Grid Index 

Marion County Parcels 

City Limits 

KELLER 
ASSOCIATES 

[S 

\
/ 

/ 

,,,;"'

/
/ 

( 
' 

\ 
\. 
' 
'

\ 
I 

\ 
' 
'

\ 
\ 

,,, 
I 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
\ 
J 

I 
I 

/ 

' 
' 

\ 
\ 

\.

, ,,,,- �--- \ 

I 

J 
/

,, 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

/ ,,, ,,, 

' 
\ 

/
I 
I 

/
( 
J 

/ ,,, 
( 

I 
I 

I 

\ 
\ 
I

I
/ 
\ 

�-----r7

,------­ \ 
-\__

\
( \ 

,,, .,,, ,./ \ 
--- ___ 1-I ----,,�· ___ ___. __

I 

I ' 
/.,,, 

' �---
;--\ ____ _,,,---..::c, 

- - -� -<
. y,:::_ - .,,, ' - --

ream crossing 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I -------
I 

--------�----------�----�=-�-�=-�-��-��-----------

----- ' 
-- ' - '

.,,, -- ' -- ' ,- ' ,,, ', ;"' ' 

-------------

-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-· -·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·---·-·-·---�--�----·-·-·-

la 250 500 
Feetl

1,000 

Gates to Mill City Force Main Alignment 

Mill City/ Gates WWFPS 

I 
I 

I 

Page Name: 84 

Attachment E.1.i
DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



' 
' 
' 

\ 

' I ', ' ' ' 
I I 

I , 
\ / ' 

-·-·-·----�----·-·-·-· • •-•-•-•-•-•f•-•-•-•/A-•-•-•-·-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-•-7

[ 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

� ' / 
I / 

I 

\ / \ 
' J I 

'- f I ' ' ' \ ' \ \ \ \ \ 
I ' ' \ ', 
I 

\ 
' 

I 

' 

--

,.--

\ 

' 

--

� . / , - .,; 
/ •;.,,, ..... i'" 

___ ,_..... i••••

/ 

J 
/ 

/ 

;, . 

I t - /_j_,,_--��- -��-�-�___r------i 
NORTHS;6;� 

t 

---,------;::;84:,-----�.-----------
BS 

1 
I 

.--------------..--

I 

' 
I 

I 

0 New Manhole 

Gates I Mill City LS

--- 4-inch Force Main Alignment

8-inch Gravity Pipe

Existing Mill City Pipe 

Waterway 

1 ft contours

-·-·
• I Grid ··-·

Marion County Parcels........ 
�- ••-' City Limits

KELLER 
ASSOCIATES 

I 

' ', ' " 
\ � 
I ', 
I ' 
I \ 

I ', 

' 
', 

} 

I ' � -- �-------
1 

' .,,, ..... 
,..... --< ,, 

-�- ' ,, 
\
\ 
\ 
\ 

� 
C: 

O! 
IC 
11) 

r.,,., 
11) 

' -- _, .... - ,__. .... ----------,, ' ,. ' ' I -----��� ,------�� �-�-�-

--- - --
--

I 

I 
I 

I• 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

- --­,_ 

[e] f -- . - . - . - . -,· - . - . - . - . - . - . ,. . - .

la 250 500 1,ob�
et

l 

i---·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·---·-·-·-·-·--�----·-·-·-

Gates to Mill City Force Main Alignment 

Mill City/ Gates WWFPS 

�� 
North SantiaWI 

Sewer Autlrorit!J 

Page Name: 85 

Attachment E.1.i
DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



I 

I 
BS I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

o New Manhole

1�-1 Gates, Mill City LS 

• -- 4-inch Force Main Alignment

8-inch Gravity Pipe

-·-·

Existing Mill City Pipe

Waterway

1 ft contours

• I Grid Index
··-· 

Marion County Parcels 

........ 
� •••' City Limits 

KELLER 
ASSOCIATES 

..... _ 

B6 

-=--=--=------L--u::@:o::!:'E�N.,...li R.__�_
l!
.---.J-----'

', � ' �� 

-,, '"'�,.,., 
' ..... - t.J;i,.,.,.,,

...... ,.,. 

w,__......__---1
0 
0::: 
<,----� 
'-' 

__ _,

__ _,
\ 

\ 
/ 

I 

) 

I ;I" .., 
I \ 

I \ 

I / 
J 
I 

/' I
I 

/' 
_ _, I 

r�\ i'-·- �

••••-====::::1•••••••- Feet '-,•, - - _ _ .,•' 

-I ·-·-·-·-·-·-·---·-·-·-·
1
-·-·-·---·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·---�-�--a,�·�·-·"-"IMN�rr�.,..7�_;-.;. 

0 250 500 1,000 
.,.,., ••• ,.,.,.,., 

Gates to Mill City Force Main Alignment Page Name: 86 

Mill City/ Gates WWFPS 

Attachment E.1.i
DocuSign Envelope ID: A8FED87F-F9A5-49C0-948B-F9A3AC8E2FB3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651

208848

9/20/2023

President



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651



DocuSign Envelope ID: 420273F3-904B-4D0E-8964-67521A59C651


	PublicWorks_Engineering_112923_SlaydenNorthSantiamCanyonAmdt#1
	CRS PW-5569-23 EWA#1.pdf
	PW-5569-12 EWA ! Board Session Agenda Review Form.pdf
	PW-5569-23 Request for Contract Approval - 25% EWA1.pdf
	PW-5569-23 - Early Work Amendment No 1 FINAL.pdf

	PW_Slayden_NSantiamSewPro_Pw-5569-23



