
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, September 6, 2023 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PROCLAMATION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES – Action 

1. Consider approval of a proclamation designating the month of September 2023 as National 

Recovery Month in Marion County. –Carol Heard, Jeff Corron, Alexandria Macuilis, and 

Freddy Rosales 

 

2. Consider approval of a proclamation designating the month of September 2023 as Suicide 

Prevention Awareness Month in Marion County. –Phillip Blea, Laura Sprouse, Tami Cirerol, 

and Kelly Martin 

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  

OLCC Application – Recommended Approval 

3.  heaVin, Inc., dab, heaVin Estate – Aumsville, Oregon 

 

Board Committee Appointment – Ambulance Service Area Advisory Committee 

4. Approve an order appointing Mike Berger to the Marion County Ambulance Service Area 

(ASA) Advisory Committee with a term ending January 31, 2024. 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

5. Approve the recommendation to update the classification and adjust the pay grades upward 

for class code #004, Tax Clerk; #074, Assessment Clerk; #075, Assessment Clerk Senior; 

#113, Deed Clerk; #322, Cartographer/GIS Tech; #323, Cartographer/GIS Tech Senior; 

#328, Personal Property Appraisal Tech; and #335, Chief Deputy Assessor; and update the 

classification and uphold the pay grades for class code #041, Tax Clerk Senior; and #044, 

Tax Office Supervisor/Tax Collector    

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

6. Schedule the adoption of an administrative ordinance for September 13, 2023, amending 

the Marion County Code to permit an event business as a home occupation in the Exclusive 

Farm Use, Special Agriculture, and Farm/Timber zones. 

 

7. Approve Amendment #2 to the Private Development Agreement For Public Road 

Improvements with East Park, LLC to install temporary traffic signals at Cordon Road and 

Auburn Road, submit a construction bond, and record the Phase 4 plat.  

 

8. Approve an order to remove public access restrictions on North Fork Road SE, Gates Hill 

Road SE, and Pioneer Road SE that were imposed for public safety purposes following the 

2020 Beachie Creek and Lionshead wildfires. 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE  

9. Approve Amendment #8 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to add 

$25,250 for a new contract total of $248,900.68 to continue to provide patrol services on 

BLM land through December 31, 2023.  

 

 

ACTION 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

10. Consider approval of a resolution approving Alternative 2 as the preferred alternative for 

the Detroit Marinas Excavation and Resiliency Project. –Lari Rupp and Josh Elliot, Maul 

Foster and Alongi, Inc.  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 
 

 

 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

